
 

Mr Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DYDD MAWRTH, 
17 IONAWR, 2023 am 2.00 o’r gloch yp 

TUESDAY,  
17 JANUARY, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

CYFARFOD HYBRID YN YSTAFELL 
BWYLLGOR 1, SWYDDFEYDD Y 

CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI AC YN RHITHIOL 
TRWY ZOOM  

HYBRID MEETING IN COMMITTEE ROOM 
1, COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI AT 

VIRTUALLY THROUGH ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs. Mairwen Hughes 

01248 752516 
Committee Officer 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Independent Group 

 
Gwilym O Jones (Is-gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)  

 

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales  

 
Non Dafydd, Euryn Morris, Trefor Ll Hughes MBE, John I Jones, Dylan Rees 
(Cadeirydd/Chair), Margaret M Roberts, Ken Taylor 

 

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents  
 

Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Derek Owen 
 

Llafur Cymru/Welsh Labour  
 

Pip O’Neill 

 
Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 

addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat 
(Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat (Rhiant 
Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor – Primary Schools 

Sector), Mrs Llio Johnson-(Rhiant Llywodraethwyr – Sector Ysgolion Uwchradd ac 
ADY/Parent Governor – Secondary Schools Sector and ALN) Mr John Tierney (Yr 

Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church)  
  
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights)  

Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn)  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES   

 

2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 

 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 

November, 2022. 
 

4    CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING - ANNUAL REPORT - NOVEMBER 2021/2022  

(Pages 9 - 50) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Social Services. 

 

5    DRAFT WELL-BEING PLAN - GWYNEDD & YNYS MÔN PUBLIC SERVICES 
BOARD : 2023/2028  (Pages 51 - 64) 

 To submit a report by the Chief Executive. 

 

6    PROGRESS REPORT Q2  - 2022/2023: NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION 

BOARD  (Pages 65 - 90) 

 To submit a report by the Chief Executive. 
 

7    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 91 - 98) 

 To present the report of the Scrutiny Manager.  
 



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 23 November 2022 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Non Dafydd, Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, T Ll Hughes MBE, Euryn 
Morris, Pip O'Neill, Derek Owen, Margaret M Roberts and Ken Taylor. 
 
Portfolio Members 
 
Councillor Llinos Medi (Leader of the Council); Councillor Carwyn Jones 
(Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Economic Development, 
Leisure and Tourism); Councillor Alun Mummery (Portfolio Member for 
Housing and Community Safety); Councillor Dafydd R Thomas (Portfolio 
Member for Highways, Waste and Property); Councillor Ieuan Williams 
(Portfolio Member for Education and the Welsh Language). 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Head of Adults’ Services, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development,  
Head of Housing Services, 
Scrutiny Manager, 
Committee Officer (MEH).  
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor John I Jones. 
Mr John Tierney (The Roman Catholic Church). 
 
Councillor Robin Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance, Corporate 
Business and Customer Experience), 
Director of Social Services, 
Director of Education, Skills and 
[...]
The Head of Operations responded 
that the cost of living crisis is the challenge faced by the Ambition Board as to inflation 
costs and building projects costing over 30% to 40% higher than anticipated which 
puts significant challenges especially for the most mature projects that are ready to 
proceed.  It is anticipated that some of the projects with the Growth Deal may now not 
proceed. 
 

It was RESOLVED to note the Annual Report for 2021/2022 and to note the progress 
made during Quarter 1 – 2022/2023.  
 
ACTION : As noted above. 
 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Scrutiny Manager setting out the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee’s indicative Forward Work Programme for 2022/23 was presented for 
consideration. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

Page 7



 8 

 To agree the current version of the Forward Work Programme for 2022/23. 

 To note the progress thus far in implementing the Forward Work Programme.  
 
 
 
  

 
 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
 CHAIR 

Page 8



1  

 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  

The Committee is requested to scrutinise the effectiveness of the: 

R1 Corporate safeguarding arrangements in terms of how well embedded this is within all aspects of 
council services, functions, and duties.  
R2 proposed work plan for corporate safeguarding arrangements. 
 

 
 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

The Council believes that every child and adult have the right to be safe from harm.  

Councils play a crucial, statutory role in safeguarding children and adults who may be at risk and 
promoting their well-being. Safeguarding can only be truly effective if it is embedded across all 
Services and Teams within a Council, at a ‘hearts and minds’ level.  

 
 
 

3 – Guiding Principles for Scrutiny Members  

To assist Members when scrutinising the topic:-  
 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Scrutiny Report Template 

 

Committee: Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 17th January 2023
[...]
is being made against the work plan?   

 Are the resources in place for delivering the work plan?   

 Is there evidence that there are clear opportunities for staff and members in relation to the 
expectations placed on them to respond appropriately to concerns made known to them?   

 To what extent is there evidence that robust corporate procedures are in place and that they 
are implemented consistently?  

 How does the Council ensure safe practice in commissioned services and that all providers 
who act on behalf of the Council exercise their safeguarding responsibilities effectively?  

 
 

5 – Background / Context  

Safeguarding is everyone’s responsibility. This principle is set down in legislation, statutory guidance, 

and Codes of Practice in Wales, under the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act. 

 
Corporate Safeguarding within Councils describes the policy commitment that a Council makes and 
the arrangements it has in place, to ensure that all its services, employees, volunteers and Elected 
Members play their part in safeguarding and promoting the wellbeing of children and adults who 
may be at risk of harm. 
 

 
 

6 – Equality Impact Assessment [including impacts on the Welsh Language] 

6.1 Potential impacts on protected groups under the Equality Act 2010 

This report does not require a decision or proposal for change that directly affects individuals, so 
there is no impact on people who share protected characteristics 
 

6.2 Potential impacts on those experiencing socio-economic disadvantage in their lives 
(strategic decisions) 

Page 10



3  

This report does not require a decision or proposal for change that directly affects individuals, so 

there is no impact on people experiencing economic – social disadvantage in their lives. 

6.3 Potential impacts on opportunities for people to use the Welsh language and treating the 
Welsh language no less favourably than the English language 

This report does not require a decision 
[...]
line with the identified workforce needs.    

Page 12



5  

 
2.2.5 Safeguarding Site on Monitor: providing a valuable resource for officers across the 

organisation and is something that can be developed over time. 
 

2.2.6 Activities held during National Safeguarding Week providing a good opportunity to 
promote Corporate Safeguarding amongst staff. 
 

2.3 The Action Plan in appendix 3 shows that overall, there are good levels of compliance with 
mandatory e- learning safeguarding training. The challenge going forward: -  

 
2.3.1 Ensure that the e -learning offer is accessible to services who have a dispersed 

workforce with no access to Council email or require support in terms of digital 
inclusion.  
 

2.3.2 Services to ensure completing mandatory safeguarding training forms part of the 
induction process for staff who are new to the authority. (Key action, reflected in the 
action plan) 

 

2.4 Wales National Safeguarding Training Standards is structured into groups, defining the 
responsibilities associated with different employee, executive or leadership roles. A key action, 
reflected in the action plan. is to map our workforce to the various groups and to plan training 
delivery. This is an opportunity to map the workforce training requirements in terms of Prevent 
and Modern Slavery at the same time.  
 

2.5 The Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act established the 
National Training Framework, which includes six training groups. All public services 
professions belong to one of these groups and it is a requirement that every member of the 
Council’s workforce receives the relevant training.  Welsh Government expected Councils to 
ensure that all their staff completed Level 1 training. Compliance is at 80% which is just below 
the Welsh Average of 81%. Going forward it is important that services continue to ensure 
compliance with the requirement. (Key action, reflected in the action plan).  We have sufficient 
individ
[...]
and influence in order to make a difference? 
4. In what way could communities assist to deliver the plan's priorities and to develop 

them further in the future? 
 

 

5 - Background / Context 

5.1 INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT: 

5.1.1 The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 places a duty on Public 

Services Boards to publish a Well-being Plan which outlines how it is intended to 

improve the well-being of the area's residents.  

5.1.2 As you will know, the Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services Board includes 
representation at the highest level from the main public bodies in the area.  
 

5.1.3  The first stage of the work of creating the Well-being Plan was to undertake an 
assessment of local well-being and carry out research to understand and learn 
more about those areas.  

 
5.1.4 In May 2022, Assessments of Local Well-being for the Gwynedd and Anglesey 

areas were published with both counties split into 14 smaller areas (8 in Gwynedd 
and 6 in Anglesey).   

 
5.1.4 The Assessments brought together a range of information about the communities 

of Gwynedd and Anglesey. We have examined the latest research, gathered data 
and engaged with our community groups to ascertain what is good about our 
communities, and which aspects are not so positive.  
 

5.1.5 The Well-being Assessments were an opportunity to consider the challenges and 
opportunities our communities are facing; especially the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic, Brexit and the cost of living crisis.     

 
5.1.6 The Board considered the aforementioned information when creating the Draft 

Well-being Plan for Gwynedd and Anglesey. A copy of this document can be found 
in Appendix 1. 
 

 
 

Page 52



F7 [16/10/17]  
3 

 
5.2 DRAFT WELL-BEING PLAN: 

 
5.2.1 The plan outlines how the Board intends to make a real difference to the lives of 

residents by working together to deliver results for the entire area. 
  

5.2.2 Members of the Public Services Board are eager to make a meaningful contribution 

to the partnership landscape without duplicating the work of other partnerships and 

therefore the Well-being Plan draft seeks to clearly highlight whether the Public 

Services Board has a role in leading or delivering the well-being priorities.   

 

5.2.3 The Well-being Objectives were drawn up after analysing the main messages that 

emerged from the Well-being Assessment conducted during 2021/22.    

 
5.2.4 The PSB has identified three Well-being Objectives:  

 

 We want to work together to mitigate the impact of poverty on the well-being 
of our communities  

 We want to work together to prioritise the well-being and success of our 
children and young people.  

 We want to work together to support our communities to shift towards Zero 
Net Carbon.   

 
5.2.5 It is also important to note that the Welsh language will be a golden thread that runs 

throughout the plan. We will promote the use of the language in all fields of work and 
will work with communities to develop Welsh-medium services and activities.   
 

5.2.6 For each of these objectives, there are detailed tables providing more information as 
to why they were chosen and the steps we propose to take to achieve them. As 
explained above, these will be amended and refined during the consultation period 
as we receive more information and receive people's opinions. 
 

5.2.7 The Board believes that these are fields in which we could collaborate better, at a 
time of significant cutbacks in public sector resources, in order to secure the best 
results for the residents of Gwynedd and Anglesey. 

 
5.3 NEXT STEPS: 
 
5.3.1 The three-month statutory consultation period will end on 6 March. Following this, 

the Board will consider the responses to the consultation before creating a final Well-
being Plan.  
 

5.3.2 Once the Board approves the final version, the Well-being Plan will be submitted to 
the Boards/Full Councils of the statutory members for approval prior to
[...]
 Scrutiny Members 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6

mailto:DylanWilliams@ynysmon.llyw.cymru


  
2 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn ddwyieithog / This document is available bilingually 

 Prevention 

 Integration 

 Collaboration 

 Involvement 
 [focus on wellbeing] 

3.6 The potential impacts the decision would have on: 

 protected groups under the Equality Act 2010 

 those experiencing socio-economic disadvantage in their lives (when making 
strategic decisions) 

 opportunities for people to use the Welsh language and treating the Welsh 
language no less favourably than the English language 

[focus on equality and the Welsh language] 
 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  

 

 
 

5 – Background / Context  

Background  

5.1      In December 2020, the NWEAB and the Welsh and UK Governments agreed the 
Final Deal Agreement for the North Wales Growth Deal. 

 
5.2.  Regular reporting on progress against the North Wales Growth Deal is a 

requirement of the Final Deal Agreement.  
 

5.3      Quarter 2 Progress 2022/23 

 
5.3.1   The Quarter 2 performance report provides an overview of progress on the Growth 

Deal programmes and projects. 
 
5.3.2.  This quarter saw the approval of another outline business case with the Ambition 

North Wales led Connecting the Last Few % project in the Digital Programme 
securing approval to move to the next phase.  

 
5.3.3. The Quarter 2 update is showing projects reporting against the revised portfolio 

delivery profile approved by the Board in September 2022. Three projects are 
currently reporting as Red due to either risks to the project scope, or significant 
delays to project timescales:  

 Low Carbon Energy Centre of Excellence – project under review due to 
change request for capital and revenue projections. The Portfolio 
Management Office is working with the project sponsor to explore options 
to accelerate delivery.  

 Glynllifon Rural Economy Hub – planning permission to be secured and 
potential funding gap d

Minutes of the meeting


 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 17 January 2023 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Non Dafydd, Euryn Morris, Trefor Ll Hughes MBE, 

Derek Owen, Pip O’Neill, Margaret M Roberts, Ken Taylor. 
 
Portfolio Members 
 

Councillor Llinos Medi (Leader of the Council); Councillor Carwyn 

Jones (Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Economic 
Development, Leisure & Tourism); Councillor Gary Pritchard 

(Portfolio Member for Children’s Services – Social Services and 
Youth Services); Councillor Alun Roberts (Portfolio Member for 
Adult’s Services – Social Services); Councillor Nicola Roberts 

(Portfolio Member for Planning, Public Protection and Climate 
Change); Councillor Dafydd R Thomas (Portfolio Member for 

Highways, Waste and Property); Councillor Ieuan Williams 
(Portfolio Member for Education and the Welsh Language). 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 

Director of Social Services, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Adults’ Services, 

Service Manager (Safeguarding) (AH) (item 4 only), 
Scrutiny Manager (AD), 

Committee Officer (MEH).  
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Jeff Evans, John I Jones. 

 
Councillor Robin Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance, 

Corporate Business and Customer Experience). 
 
Head of Housing Services. 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Ms Sandra Thomas - Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services 

Board Programme Manager (for item 5) 
  

 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 
 



 2 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Euryn Morris declared a personal interest in respect of Item 4 – Corporate 

Safeguarding – Annual Report (November) 2021/2022 and Item 6 – Progress Report 

Quarter 2 – 2022/2023 : North Wales Economic Ambition Board. 
 

3 MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23 November, 2022 were confirmed as correct.  

 
4 CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING - ANNUAL REPORT - NOVEMBER 2021/2022  

 

Submitted – the Corporate Safeguarding Annual Report – November 2021/2022. 
 

The Director of Social Services highlighted that this Annual Report is a corporate 
arrangements safeguarding report which describes the progress made and how 
embedded safeguarding is within all aspects of council services, functions and 

duties.  He reported that the Authority has established a Strategic and Operational 
Corporate Safeguarding Boards which has a robust agenda in place which includes 

important data which is shared with the Boards. He noted that each service has an 
identified Safeguarding Champion which is a source of advice on all safeguarding 
matters for other staff within their service and ensuring compliance with the 

Corporate Safeguarding Policy.   
 

The Service Manager (Safeguarding) reported that the governance structures are in 
place to ensure that the legal duties are carried out, and that the Authority’s 
approach to safeguarding is delivered.  The Local Authority must ensure that all 

employees and volunteers understand their roles and responsibilities for 
safeguarding and are aware that this includes reporting concerns about children 

and adults they encounter.  She further said that this year the Prevent and Channel 
has been included within the Council’s Constitution.  A list of Statutory and 
Appropriate Officers sets out who leads on Prevent and Channel was included in 

the report. She noted that Wales National Safeguarding Training Standards is 
structured into groups, defining the responsibilities associated with different 

employee, executive or leadership roles.  A key action, reflected in the action plan, 
is to map the workforce to the various groups and to plan training delivery.  This is 
an opportunity to map the workforce training requirements in terms of Prevent and 

Modern Slavery at the same time.  The Service Manager referred to the effective 
support and interventions as noted in the report for the responding to safeguarding 

concerns about those whose work, either in paid or voluntary capacity, which brings 
them in contact with children or adults at risk.  A list of allegations made against 
council employees/volunteers who work with children or adults with care and 

support needs were listed within the report.   
 

Reference was made to the effective practice in Councils as regards to 
procurement provision when commissioning services.  The Authority has published 
an Advice Note on Safeguarding and Procurement and Contract Management 

which helps services to ensure that services delivered by partners are safe and 
promote safeguarding.  Each service are responsible for their own Procurement 



 3 

and Contract Management arrangements and decision on how to apply the 
provisions of the Advice Note lies with each individual service.   

 
The Committee considered the report and raised the following main points:- 

 

 Questions raised as how the Council ensures that safe practice in 
commissioning services is ensured and that all providers who act on behalf of 

the Council exercise their safeguarding responsibilities effectively.  The Director 
of Social Services responded that the required arrangements are put in place 

as regards to ensuring that all providers exercise their safeguarding 
responsibilities.  The Service Manager also responded that the Advice Note on 
Safeguarding and Procurement and Contract Management helps to ensure 

services are delivered by partners are safe and promote safeguarding.  When 
contracts are set, monitoring and reviewing processes are undertaken to 

ensure robust safeguarding procedures are in place; 

 Questions raised as to what extent is there evidence that robust corporate 

procedures are in place and that they are implemented consistently.  The 
Director of Social Services responded that there is an Operation Plan in place 
as is set out in the attachment to the report.  He noted that any issues arise 

when departments needs support with regard to safeguarding issues, the 
maters can be brought to the attention of the Operational Corporate 

Safeguarding Board to strengthen the corporate arrangements and to support 
staff who work with children and adults; 

 Reference was made as to whether there are resources in place for delivering 

the Work Plan.  The Director of Social Services responded that the resource is 
the workforce that deal with safeguarding issues.  He noted that the expertise 

varies from each department with the Social Services and Education Service 
having more expertise in safeguarding due to the nature of their work.  
However, he emphasised that each individual within the Council has 

safeguarding responsibilities; 

 Questions raised as to the progress being made against the work plan.  The 

Director of Social Services responded that the Work Plan is reviewed on a 
regular basis and he reports to the Corporate Safeguarding Board on any 
issues that are not moving forward as expected; 

 Reference was made to the list of allegations against council employees/ 
volunteers who work with children and adults with care and support needs as 

noted in the report.  Questions were raised as to how the Authority is 
addressing these allegations and whether lessons have been learnt as to the 

recruitment procedure. The Service Manager responded that there was no 
problems highlighted with the recruitment process with regards to the 
allegations made against certain individuals highlighted within the report.  She 

noted that training and supporting individuals in their roles needs to be more 
robust and these issues are reported to the Regional Safeguarding Board. The 

Committee referred that there also needs to be support the individuals when 
allegations against them are not substantiated.  The Service Manager 
responded that Wales Safeguarding Procedures 2019 highlights different 

investigations in terms of child protection and adults at risk.  She noted that it is 
challenging period for the individuals that have allegations against them 

together with the people that have made the allegations; the investigation 
process need to be addressed as soon as is practical.  The Director of Social 



 4 

Services said that there are clear procedures in place with the Authority’s 
employees having access to the Counselling process through MEDRA.  He 

noted that each specific case must be reviewed and monitored and to look 
upon the case from both perspective and how those individuals can be 

supported.   
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the report and the Work Plan for Corporate 

Safeguarding arrangements. 
 

ACTION : As noted above. 

 
5 DRAFT WELL-BEING PLAN - GWYNEDD & YNYS MÔN PUBLIC SERVICES 

BOARD : 2023/2028  

 

Submitted – the Draft Well-Being Plan – Gwynedd and Ynys Môn Public Services 
Board for 2023/2028. 
 

The Leader of the Council said that this is the second joint Well-Being Plan and the 
statutory consultation process has started at the beginning of the year until 6 

March, 2023. Following this, the Board will consider the responses to the 
consultation before creating a final Well-being Plan. 
 

The Chief Executive reported the Well-Being Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
places a duty on Public Services Boards to publish a Well-being Plan which 

outlines how it is intended to improve the well-being of the area’s residents.  The 
Public Services Board are eager to make a meaningful contribution to the 
partnership landscape without duplicating the work of other partnerships and 

therefore the draft Well-being Plan seeks to clearly highlight whether the Public 
Services Board has a role in leading or delivering the well-being priorities.  He 

noted that the Act highlights seven national well-being goals and five ways of 
working in order to give public bodies a common purpose.  Working in partnership 
is imperative to achieve these goals and to make a difference to the well-being of 

the residents of both Gwynedd and Ynys Mȏn. 
 

The Gwynedd and Ynys Mȏn Public Services Board Programme Manager reported 
that both this Scrutiny Committee and the relevant Scrutiny Committee in Gwynedd 
Council are statutory consultees in respect of the Draft Well-Being Plan. She noted 

that the first stage of the work of creating the Well-being Plan was to undertake an 
assessment of local well-being and carry out research to understand and learn 

more about those areas. The statutory three month consultation period will end on 
6 March and the Board aim is to widen the scope of consultees in respect of the 
Draft Plan with an invitation to representatives from the 6 th forms from the 

Secondary Schools in Gwynedd and Anglesey and students from Coleg Menai to 
challenge the Boards aims and objectives.   

 
The Committee considered the report and raised the following main points:- 
 

 Questions raised as to which way communities could assist to deliver the plan’s 
priorities and to develop them further in the future.  The Leader of the Council 

responded that the local communities have been involved through Medrwn Mȏn 



 5 

who has a representative on the Public Services Board.  The local communities 
have been part of the consultation process and Medrwn Mȏn have also been 

part of those sessions within the communities.  Questions were further raised 
as to whether the Town and Community Councils have been consulted as 

regards to the Well-Being Plan.  The Programme Manager responded 
representatives from the Board have attended Town and Community Councils 
Liaison Forms on Gwynedd and Anglesey and have also been invited to attend 

meetings of the Town and Community Councils; 

 Questions raised as it whether it is considered that the well-being objectives 

and the priorities identified to realise the objectives will improve the social, 
environmental, cultural and economic well-being of both counties.  The Leader 
of the Council responded that the aim of the Public Services Board is not to 

duplicate work that is currently undertaken by other organisations.  She noted 
that it is important that the local communities need to see that there is progress 

within the objectives of the Public Services Board and has added value to their 
communities.  The Chief Executive said that the Council’s Place Shaping 
arrangements, which is a way of working with communities, allows them to 

achieve their own specific priorities locally; 

 Reference was made to well-being objective as regards to support communities 

to move towards zero net carbon.  Questions were raised whether assurance 
can be given that there will be no duplication of work when other organisations 

such as the Fire & Rescue Service has the same objective of zero net carbon 
by 2030.  The Programme Manager responded that the Fire & Rescue Service 
is a statutory member of the Public Services Board and they will be able to 

support and share good practice with other organisations within the Board; 

 Questions were raised as to whether there are any priorities missing, especially 

given the findings of the Well-Being Assessments at the beginning of the year.  
The Leader of the Council responded that the economy has not been focused 
specifically within the priorities as the North Wales Economic Ambition Board 

has been established to focus on the economy of North Wales; 

 Questions were raised as to how information is shared between the partner 

organisations within the Public Services Board and how has the work of the 
Board benefited the residents of Gwynedd and Anglesey over the last five 
years.   The Programme Manager responded that discussion has undertaken 

during the workshops held last year and the Board will be measuring its 
success and gathering good practice across Wales.  She noted that social 

media is used to promote the work of the Board and partner organisations also 
promote the priorities within the Well-Being Plan.   

 

It was RESOLVED to note the draft Well-Being Plan which is to be published 
in May 2023.  

 
ACTION : As noted above. 

 
6 PROGRESS REPORT Q2  - 2022/2023: NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION 

BOARD  

 
Submitted – the North Wales Economic Ambition Board - Progress Report Quarter 
2 – 2023/2023. 

 



 6 

The Chief Executive said that the Progress Report for Quarter 2 is submitted for 
information and provides an overview of progress on the Growth Deal Programmes 

and projects.  The Quarter 2 report shows projects reporting against the revised 
portfolio delivery profile approved by the Ambition Board in September 2022.  Three 

projects are reporting as Red in the report due to either risks to the project scope, 
or significant delays to project timescales:- 
 

 Low Carbon Energy Centre of Excellence (Bangor University) – project under 
review due to change request for capital and revenue projections.  The Portfolio 

Management Office is working with the project sponsor to explore options to 
accelerate delivery; 

 Glynllifon Rural Economy Hub – planning permission to be secured and potential 

funding gap due to escalating capital build costs; 

 Llysfasi Net Zero Farm – project has now been withdrawn and funding is now 

available to be reallocated and the process of expressions of interest for new 
projects will be invited. 

 
The Leader of the Council said that some of the Growth Bids have been withdrawn 
due to detailed planning work undertaken and affordability due to the economic 

climate.   
  

The Committee considered the report and raised the following main points:- 
 

 Questions were raised as to whether the listed Growth Deals will not proceed is 

due to the increasing costs.  The Leader of the Council responded that Business 
Cases as regards to each projects are lengthy and complicated and there are 

risks that the projects will not be achievable. She noted that the economic 
climate has changed over the last two years and a number of regions have 
submitted a request to the Government to revisit the Growth Deals as some 

projects are facing financial challenges.  She referred to the Morlais project that 
has been reviewed so as to best use of European funding towards the project.  

The Chief Executive said that the rise in inflation has been a factor with 
increasing costs to projects; 

 Reference was made to the Egnio Trawsfynydd project that has been announced 

recently and questions were raised as to whether this project will be part of the 
Growth Bid in North Wales.  The Chief Executive responded that the 

Trawsfynydd project is part of the Growth Deal and capital funding is included 
and ring fenced towards the project. However, the funding towards the 

Trawsfynydd project is profiled towards the future when the developer is ready to 
develop the site; 

 Comments were made as to the requirements of submitting the Progress 

Reports to the Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis.  The Leader of the 
Council responded that the Governance Arrangements requires that the 

Quarterly Reports are submitted for scrutiny and to change this requirement 
would need to be discussed regionally and by both UK and Welsh Governments.  
The Chief Executive said that assurances are needed by both governments that 

there is a scrutiny process to challenge the Growth Deal and especially due to 
the new governance arrangements as regards to the CJC’s.   

 
It was RESOLVED:- 



 7 

 

 To note the progress made during the Quarter 2 – 2022/2023; 

 That the process of submitting the quarterly report be discussed at the 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

 
ACTION : As noted above. 

 
7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The report of the Scrutiny Manager setting out the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee’s indicative Forward Work Programme for 2022/23 was 

presented for consideration. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 

 

 To agree the current version of the Forward Work Programme for 2022/23. 

 To note the progress thus far in implementing the Forward Work 
Programme.  

 

 
 

 The meeting concluded at 3.40 pm 
 
 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 

 CHAIR 


